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No. 113, 8.] [Published April 5, 1897.

CHAPTER 184.

AN ACT to authorize cities in certain cases to
divide unpaid strect and sewer assessments
into installments, and give time for the pay-
ment thereof to facilitate the funding of mu-
nicipal bonded indebtedness, and for other
purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
" senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All cities of the third and fourth
classes, whether incorporated by special char-
ter or otherwise, are hereby authorized to ex-
ercise the powers hereinafter conferred.

SECTION 2. In all cases where general bonds
shall have been issued for the payment of the
cost of street, sewer, harbor or other improve-
ments, for which special assessments shall
have been made against real estate benefited
by such improvement, any such city may issue
special bonds, payable only out of the proceeds
of such special assessments when collected,
and may exchange such special bonds for gen-
eral bonds, with the consent of the holders
thereof; or the common council of such city
may, by resolution, for the purpose of redue-
ing any of its bonded general indebtedness and
substituting special bonds therefor, purchase
at the lowest price at which they may be of-
fered, any such outstanding general bonds out
of any funds in its treasury not otherwise ap-
propriated and required for any purpose within
six months from the date of such purchase;
and thereafter it shall immediately issue in lieu
of such general bonds, special bonds, as here-
inafter provided, to the amount of the par value
of the bonds so purchased, or for such less
amount as shall equal the cost of such bonds
so purchased, and may sell such special bonds,
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and out of the proceeds of such sales, shall re-
imburse itself for the funds with which such
general bonds shall have been purchased. Such
special bonds shall be semi-annual interest
coupon bonds, payable in annual installments,
the last of which shall be payable at such time
as the common council may determine, not ex-
ceeding ten years from the first day of March
next ensuing, and shall draw interest at a rate
not exceeding six per centum per annum; and
shall specify upon their face that they are is-
sued for the payment of special improvements,
designating the particular improvement for
which they are issued; that they are payable,
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principal and interest, out of the special as- -

sessment made for such improvement only;
shall in general terms designate the particular
property upon which they are a lien, and may
contain such other provisions and recitals, not
inconsistent herewith, as the common council
may determine, They shall be signed by the
mayor and countersigned by the clerk and city
comptroller, if any, of said city, and shall have
the corporate seal affixed thereto. The city
clerk shall carefully prepare a statement of the
special assessments on which the bonds are is-

sued, and record the same, together with a copy -

of said bonds, in his office. The city treasurer
shall pay the interest and principal of said
bonds out of the assessments collected there-
for, as the said bonds become due; provided,
however, that said city may loan from its gen-
eral fund to any of the special assessment
funds herein mentioned, any amount of money
which shall be necessary to pay any installment
of principal or interest upon said bonds, which
shall become due and payable prior to the col-
lection of any assessment for the payment
thereof.

SECTION 3. Such cities are hercby further
authorized and empowered to issue special in-
stallment improvement bonds of the same char-
acter as those herein provided for, for the pay-
ment of the cost of any street, harbor, sewer or
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other improvement, hereafter to be made, and
for which special assessments may be made
against the real estate specially be.énet:lt('d
thereby, subject, however, to the limitations
and provixions of section 176, chapter 326, laws
of 1880, as amended by chapter 200, laws of
1895. In issuning such special improvement
bonds, to cover special improvements to be
hereafter made, the notice required by section
191, of chapter 326, of the laws of 1889, and the
acts amendatory thereof, shall, in addition to
the notice, if any, required by any special char-
ter of any such city, be given.

SecTioN 4. Such cities are hereby further
authorized and empowered, whenever there
shall have been heretofore levied, or shall here-
after be levied thereby, any special assessment
upon property benefited for the purpose of grad-
ing, curbing or paving any street, or building
or enlarging any sewer, or making any other
gpecial improvement authorized by law to be
paid for by a special assessment of benefits,
whether bonds, general or special, shall have
been issued upon such improvement or not, to
extend the time of payment of such assessment,
or any part thereof, by dividing the unpaid
portion of the same into installments, bearing
interest not to exceed six per cent. per annum,
payable semi-annually, one of such installments
to mature in each year after five years, or in
siich other manner and at such other times as
shall be requested in the petitions hereinafter
mentioned, and the last of such installments to
mature not later than ten vears from the first
day of the month next after such division is
made; provided, however, that no such exten-
sion of time shall be granted by the common
council of any such city until the owner or
owners of the property so specially assessed
shall petition such common council for such ex-
tension, and the common council shall there-
vpon be empowered, by a vote of a majority of
its members, to grant such extension. Aund
the said council shall have power to provide for
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the issue, by a similar vote, of special improve-
ment bonds of the gemeral form hereinbefore
provided, not exceeding the amount of such as-
sessments, and payable respectively out of the
same when collected, and out ¢f no other fund.
And the said bonds, when so issued, may be dis-
posed of by exchange or sale, as in section two
(2) hereof and as hercinafter provided. Any
such petition shall be taken and deemed in all
courts and places to be a waiver of all irregu-
larity and illegality in any assessment so asked
to be divided and extended, and shall forever
estop the parties signing the same, and all
claiming under them, from attacking, upon any
ground of invalidity or irregularity, any such
assessment, or the special improvement bonds
issued thereon. .

SecrroN 5. In each year after the issue of
said bonds, until all thereof shall have been paid,
when the tax roll for the year is preparei,
there shall be placed upon the tax roll of said
vear, cach tract of land so specially assessed, as
aforesaid, a tax sufficient to pay its proportion
of the interest, if only interest is due, and of the
interest and an installment of prineipal, if the
same shall be due, and the same shall be ex-
tended upon the tax roll as a special tax on said
property, and shall be collected in the same
manner as other taxes are collected, and when
collected shall constitute a special fund for the
paymeent of such special bonds, and shall be
used for no other purpose.

SECTION 6. If the said cities shall be unable
to exchange with the holders thereof the said
special improvement bonds for general bonds,
or for special bonds constituting general indebt-
edness, or to sell the said special improvement
bonds, as in section two (2) provided, it may, by a
vote of two-thirds of all the members-elect of the
common council, purchase, with any money paid
into its treasury for taxes or otherwise, properly
applicable thereto, such special improvement
bonds. The bonds so purchased shall remain
in the custody of the city treasurer until the
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same shall mature, unless in the meantime they
shall have been sold by order of the common
council.

SEcTION 7. If after a division of any such un-
paid assessment into installments, and the ex-
tension of payment thereof, as aforesaid, shall
have been granted, the holders of any original
lien upon any parcel or parcels of the property
covered by said assessment, and having a right
by law to pay the taxes, general or special,
levied or assessed upon the same, who shall not
have joined in such petition for such division
and extension, shall desire to discharge said
special assessment in a single payment, he shall
upon application to the city treasurer, have the
right so to do, within one year from the first
publication in the official city paper of the reso-
lution dividing and extending said assessment
and said payment shall operate to discharge the
said property from the lien of said assessment.
The money so paid shall be held, with the ac-
cumulations thereon, and applied from time to
time upon the installments of interest and prin-
cipal of said special improvement bonds, as
would have been the case as to such parcel or
parcels had payments been made in accordance
with such division and extension.

SECTION & No action shall be brought by
any such lien holder not joining in such peti-
tion; to set aside any special assessment so di-
vided and exended, or to restrain the levy of
taxes to pay the same or any installment of prin-
cipal or interest thereon, for any error or defect
going to the validity of any such special assess-
ment, and affecting the groundwork thereof,
after the expiration of one year from the date
of the publication in the official newspaper of
the city of the resolution providing for the di-
vision and extension of such assessment.

SECTION 9. Any and all special improvement
bonds issued under the provisions hereof, shall
constitute a lien and be subject to foreclosure
in accordance with the provisions of section six
(6), of chapter 307, of the laws of 1895,
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SECTION 10. The special improvement bonds Sgecial im-

rovement,

authorized to be issued by section four (4) of bonds shallbe

receivable for
this act, shall be receivable for taxes levied to taxesloviod to
pay either principal or interest upon the assess- orinterest.
ment so divided and extended to the amount of

such principal and interest only; and may be de-

livered for such purpose either to the city treas-

urer, or to the county treasurer before sale for

the non-payment of any such assessment or in-
stallment thereof.

SECTION 11.  This act is not intended to mod- Jherq this act
ify or repeal any provision of any city charter,
or of any act relating to the subjects covered
hereby, except where the same are inconsistent
with the provisions hereof.

SECTION 12. Tt is hereby declared to be the Certain sec.
intention of the legislature that sections 2, 3, 4, independent.
5, 6 and T, of this act, shall be taken and deemed
to be independent, and not dependent.

SECTION 13. This act shall take effect and be
in force from and after its passage and publi-
cation.

Approved April 2, 1897.

No. 133, A.] [Published April 3, 1897.

CHAPTER 185.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the
towns of Holway and Grover, in the county
of Taylor, and to create the town of Aurora.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follmes:

SECTION 1. All that certain territory in the Town of Au-
county of Taylor, and state of Wisconsin, de- [oiade
scribed as follows, to-wit: Township number rate town

thirty, of range three west, township number



